
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2014 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE,  

LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
Roy Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
James-J Walsh 
Joan Reid 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Date: Tuesday, 14 October 2014 

  
For further information please contact:  
Yinka Ojo  
Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
 
Email: yinka.ojo@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

• only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 5ND Lee Green 7 - 28 

4.   3A ELIOT PARK SE13 7EG Blackheath 29 - 48 

5.   8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX Telegraph Hill 49 - 60 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 23 October 2014 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 

than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 

they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 
(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 

the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.   

 
(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:- 
[...]
ter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and withdraw 
from the room before it is considered.  They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest 
which has not already been entered in the Register of Members’ 
Interests, or participation where such an interest exists, is liable to 
prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of up to £5000  
 

(b) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event before 
the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, participate in 

Page 2



 
  

 

consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph (c) below 
applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 

 
(d) If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 

member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would affect 
those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to the 
declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a registerable 
interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the 
advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6) Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 23 October 2014 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee A held on 11 September 
2014 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A  

Report Title 9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 

Ward Lee Green 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 23 October 2014  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87501  
 
Application dated 12.05.2014 
 
Applicant CgMs 
 
Proposal The additional use of Unit A (Use Class A3) and 

Unit B (Use Class B1) to also include retail use 
(Use Class A1) on the ground floor of 9 
Staplehurst Road SE13, and change of use of 
B1 space at first floor level above Unit A to 
provide one, 2 bedroom self contained 
residential flat (Use Class C3).  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Transport Statement, CIL form, Planning 

Statement, Report on BREEAM Domestic 
Refurbishment Pre-Assessment, Summary of 
Marketing Information (CF Commercial), 
F9D13.061 A(00)11 rev B, F9D13.061 A(00)12 
rev B, F9D13.061 A(00)13 rev B, F9D13.061 
A(00)14 rev B, F9D13.061 A(00)31 rev C 
 
F9D13.061 A(00)30, F9D13.061 A(00)33, EL01, 
Lifetime Homes - received 28 July 2014. 
 
Technical Note - received 17 September 2014.  

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/766/9/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (2004) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan (for 

adoption November 2014) 
(4) Adopted Core Strategy (2011) 
(5) Local Development Framework Documents 
(6) The London Plan 

 
Designation [Core Strategy or Adopted UDP] – Vacant B1/A3 

floorspace.  
 
1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application site is situated on the north western side of Staplehurst Road and 
forms part of the ‘Old Biscuit Factory’ development which was completed in 2012. 
The application premises comprises part of the ground and first floor unit within a 
two storey building that has a frontage to Staplehurst Road and a return frontage 
to the access road within the development, Chiltonian Mews.  The application 
premises is currently formed of two premises. Unit A is of two storeys (ground and 
first floor levels) and is an Edwardian building fronting Staplehurst Road. Unit B is 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

DC/14/87501 

9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 

attached to the rear of Unit A and is the ground floor of a recently constructed 
three storey building.  Unit A has a floor area of 96.43m2 at ground floor and 
102.19m2 at first floor. Unit B has a floor area of 281m2. 

1.2 Staplehurst Road is characterised by commercial activity with a variety of uses at 
ground floor, this is designated as a local parade. Surrounding streets are 
predominantly residential in nature.  

1.3 T
[...]
 to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority to demonstrate compliance with part (a). 

(c) Within 3 months of occupation of any of the buildings, evidence shall be 
submitted in the form of a Post Construction Certificate (prepared by a 
Building Research Establishment qualified Assessor) to demonstrate full 
compliance with part (a) for that specific building.  

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.1 Climate change and mitigation, 5.2 
Minimising carbon dioxide emissions, 5.3 Sustainable design and 
construction, 5.7 Renewable energy, 5.15 Water use and supplies in the 
London Plan (2011) and Core Strategy Policy 7 Climate change and 
adapting to the effects, Core Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and 
construction and energy efficiency (2011). 

4. Delivery and Servicing Plan 

(a) The development shall not be occupied for Use Class A1 until a 
Delivery and Servicing Plan has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  

(b) The plan shall demonstrate the expected number and time of delivery 
and servicing trips to the site, with the aim of reducing the impact of 
servicing activity.   

(c) The approved Delivery and Servicing Plan shall be implemented in full 
accordance with the approved details from the first occupation of the 
development and shall be adhered to in perpetuity. 

Reason:  In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle management and to comply 
with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy 
(June 2011). 

Page 22



 

DC/14/87501 

9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 

5. Construction Hours and Deliveries. 

No deliveries in connection with construction works shall be taken at or 
despatched from the site other than between the hours of 8 am and 6 pm on 
Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not at all on 
Sundays or Public Holidays. 

No work shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 8 am 
and 6 pm on Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not 
at all on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants at 
unsociable periods and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 
Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and 
HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

6. Operational Delivery Hours 

No deliveries shall be taken at or despatched from the site other than 
between the hours of 7 am and 8 pm on Mondays to Fridays, 8 am and 1 pm 
on Saturdays, and no deliveries shall take place at any time on Sundays or 
Public Holidays. 

Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining residents and to 
comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

7. Opening Hours 

The premises shall only be open for customer business between the hours of 
8:00 and 23:00 on any day of the week.  

Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants at 
unsociable periods and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 
Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and 
HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

8. Refuse Storage 

(a) No development shall commence on site until details of proposals for 
the storage of refuse and recycling facilities for each 
residential/commercial unit hereby approved, have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

(b) The facilities as approved under part (a) shall be provided in full prior to 
occupation of the development and shall thereafter be permanently 
retained and maintained. 

(c) In respect of the commercial unit, no storage of refuse shall take place 
outside the building. 

(d) In respect of the residential unit, no storage of refuse shall take place 
outside the building, other than on refuse collection day. 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the 
provisions for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of 
safeguarding the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the area in 
general, in compliance with Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design and HSG 4 
Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and Core 

Page 23



 

DC/14/87501 

9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 

Strategy Policy 13 Addressing Lewisham waste management requirements 
(2011). 

INFORMATIVES 

(1)  The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive discussions 
took place which resulted in further information being submitted including a 
Technical Note to support the Transport Statement and an amendment to the 
residential layout to reconfigure the first floor to provide 1 larger two bedroom 
flat.  

Page 24



 

DC/14/87501 

9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 

Appendix 1 

Local Meeting in Connection DC/14/87501 – 9 Staplehurst Road 

10 September 2014 

Application for: The additional use of Unit A (Use Class A3) and Unit B (Use Class B1) to 
also include retail use (Use class A1) to the ground floor of 9 Staplehurst Road SE13, and 
change of use at first floor level above Unit A to provide 2 one bedroom self contained 
residential flats (Use Class C3). (Amended Description) 
 

Matthew Roe (MR) - Planning Consultant CGMS 

Bethan Hawkins (BH) - Planning Consultant CGMS 

Unnamed man (UM)  - Transport Consultant 

Helen Milner (HM) - LBL Planning case officer 

R - Residents  

Cllr Simon Hooks (CSH) - Ward Cllr and meeting Chairperson 

 

Minutes 

� Introduction by Cllr Hooks and HM  
� Introduction of scheme by MR, outlining the proposal is to widen the consent from A3/B1 
to also include A1 

� Ann Lewis from Friends and Users of Staplehurst Shops (F.U.S.S) commented that 
FUSS have been working for o
[...]
 commence on site until a detailed schedule and 
specification of all external materials and finishes, windows and external 
doors and roof coverings to be used on the extension have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. No making good 
or alterations to the existing elevations of the house shall be carried out 
other than in materials to match the existing. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

(4) Notwithstanding the information submitted and hereby approved, no 
development shall commence until detailed plans at a scale of 1:20 
showing the window elevations and sections have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

(5) (a) No development shall commence on site until details of proposals for 
the storage of refuse and recycling facilities for each residential unit 
hereby approved, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority.  

(b) The facilities as approved under part (a) shall be provided in full prior 
to occupation of the development and shall thereafter be permanently 
retained and maintained 

(6) (a) A minimum of two secure and dry cycle parking spaces shall be 
provided within the development as indicated on the plans hereby 
approved.  

(b) No development shall commence on site until the full details of the 
cycle parking facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority.  

(c) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use 
prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter.  

(7) Prior to the commencement of development a plan at scale 1:20 shall be 
submitted to the Council showing demonstrating compliance of the units 
hereby approved with Lifetime Home Standard. 

(8) Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), the use of the single storey flat roofed extension hereby 
approved shall be as set out in the application and no development or the 
formation of any door providing access to the roof shall be carried out, nor 

Page 44



 

DC/14/88590 

3A ELIOT PARK, LONDON SE13 7EG  

shall the roof area be used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity 
area.  

Reasons 

(1) As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

(2) To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application 
and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

(3) To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved 
Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(4) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the detailed 
treatment of the proposal and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design 
for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 
Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(5) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the 
provisions for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of 
safeguarding the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the area in 
general, in compliance with Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design and 
HSG4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing Lewisham waste management 
requirements (2011). 

(6) In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy 
(2011). 

(7) In order to ensure an adequate supply of accessible housing in the 
Borough in accordance with Saved Policy HSG 5 Layout and Design of 
New Residential Development in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
and Core Strategy Policy 1 Housing provision, mix and affordability and 
Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham (June 2011). 

(8) In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining properties 
and the area generally and to comply with Saved Policy HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

INFORMATIVES 

(1) The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in further information being 
submitted. 

(2) Flood Risk: You are advised that if during construction works, any 
evidence of a water course is located within the site, contact must be made 
with Environment Agency to discuss the potential impacts on the water 
contamination and flood risk.  

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A 

Report Title 8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX 

Ward Telegraph Hill 

Contributors Louise Holland 

Class PART 1 23 October 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/88150 
 
Application dated 25.06.14 [revised 29.08.14] 
 
Applicant Armstrong Simmonds Architecture on behalf of Ms R 

Rubio 
 
Proposal The construction of a single-storey rear extension, an 

extension to the rear roof slope, together with the 
installation of replacement double glazed, timber 
sliding sash windows at ground floor level to the front, 
uPVC replacement windows to the rear, the formation 
of two new window openings in the flank elevation of 
the rear addition, roof lights in the front, side and rear 
and roof slopes and alterations to the front entrance 
steps.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 213_8JR_X000 (recd 29/8/14), X001 (recd 29/8/14), 

X002 (recd 29/8/14), X003 (recd 29/8/14), X004 Rev 
A (recd 29/8/14), P200 Rev A (recd 29/8/14), P201 
(recd 29/8/14), P202 (recd 29/8/14), P203 (recd 
29/8/14), P204 (recd 29/8/14), P205 Rev A (recd 
29/8/14), P206 Rev A (recd 29/8/14), P207 Rev A 
(recd 29/8/14), P208 Rev A (recd 29/8/14), P209 Rev 
A (recd 29/8/14), Planning Design & Access 
Statement and Heritage Statement 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/57/8/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Telegraph Hill Conservation Area 

  

 
1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application site is a two storey and semi-basement level, semi detached 
Victorian house on the west side of Jerningham Road. The property has an 
original three storey rear addition. 
 

1.2 The property is within the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area which is covered by 
an Article 4 Direction, but it is not a listed building.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



 

DC/14/88150 

8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/14/86458 – 28/05/2014.  Planning permission was refused for the construction 
of a single-storey rear extension and an extension to the rear roof slope together 
with the installation of replacement double glazed, timber, sliding sash windows at 
ground floor level to the front, uPVC replacement windows to the rear, the 
formation of two new window openings in the flank elevation of the rear addition 
and roof lights in the front, side and rear roof slopes.  The reason for refusal is as 
follows: 

2.2  The proposed roof lights, by reason of their number, size, design and prominent 
positioning in the front roof slope, are considered to be overly obtrusive, would be 
harmful to the appearance of the property and would fail to preserve or enhance 
the character and appearance of the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area, contrary 
to Policies 15 and 16 of the Core Strategy (June 2011), Policies URB 3, URB 6 
and URB 16 in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004), Policy DM 36 
of the Development Management Local Plan and Policies 7.6 and 7.8 in The 
London Plan (July 2011). 

3.0  Current Planning Application 

3.1 The current application is an amended scheme and is identical to that previously 
refused with the exception that it now proposes a single, smaller rooflight in the 
front roof slope. 

3.2 The scheme proposes the following extensions and alterations: 

a) A rear infill extension, 6m in depth, to be located to the side of the 
existing three storey rear projection; 

b) A rear dormer extension with cheeks clad in lead/zinc; 

c) Two new window openings in the flank of the rear outrigger, at first and 
ground floor levels are proposed;   

d) Three rooflights, one to the rear, one to the side and one to the front roof 
slope; 

e) The windows in the front bay at ground floor level would be replaced with 
timber sash windows; 

f) It is proposed to install replacement uPVC windows in the rear elevation. 

g) It is proposed to re-form the front steps in York or Portland Stone.  

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The 
Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

4.2 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to residents and business in the 
surrounding area and the relevant ward Councillors.  

Written Responses received from Telegraph Hill Society 

4.3 A letter of objection has been received from the Telegraph Hill Society. The letter 
objects on the following grounds: 

Page 50



 

DC/14/88150 

8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX 

• Front rooflight is unsightly and is excessively large, sits close to the roofline 
and fails to align with the windows below. The rooflights destroy symmetry 
with th
[...]
y and the inward elevation of the proposed 
extension. It would be constructed of stock brickwork and its scale and design is 
considered to be adequately subordinate to the subject property.  

6.6 The rear dormer would be clad in lead/zinc and although dormer windows are not 
a traditional feature of these properties, permission has been granted for several 
dormer extensions in rear roof slopes in the area.  The dormer extension would be 
1.5m wide and up to 3m deep.  Given its modest scale and lack of visibility from 
the public realm it is not considered to have a significant impact on the character 
and appearance of the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area. A condition is 
recommended to require that no new external finishes, including works of making 
good, are carried out other than in materials to match the existing and that the 
brick bonding is carried out to match the application property also. 

6.7 Two new window openings are proposed in the flank of the rear outrigger, one at 
ground level and one at first floor level.  These would have limited visibility and 
are considered acceptable.   

6.8 The windows at ground floor level within the front bay are proposed to be replaced 
with double glazed timber sliding sash windows. The submitted window details are 
considered to be acceptable. The applicants also propose to replace existing 
windows to the flank of the rear projection with double glazed uPVC windows.  As 

Page 54



 

DC/14/88150 

8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX 

the property is a single dwelling, this alteration would not require planning 
permission as these windows are at the rear and are not visible from a public 
vantage point. 

6.9 The application proposes three rooflights, one to the rear, one in the side 
roofslope and one to the front. The previously refused application (DC/14/86458) 
proposed two, larger rooflights in the front roofslope, which were considered to be 
unacceptable. The current proposal is now for one, smaller rooflight 
[...]

Reason:  To ensure that the high design quality demonstrated in the plans 
and submission is delivered so that local planning authority may be 
satisfied as to the external appearance of the building(s) and to comply with 
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 
2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 

(4) Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), the use of the flat roofed extension hereby approved shall be 
as set out in the application and no development or the formation of any 
door providing access to the roof shall be carried out, nor shall the roof 
area be used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity area.  
 
Reason:  In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining 
properties and the area generally and to comply with Saved Policy HSG 4 
Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

INFORMATIVE 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in further information being 
submitted. 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 5ND
	map - 9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 5ND

	4 3A ELIOT PARK SE13 7EG
	map - 3A ELIOT PARK SEI3 7EG

	5 8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX
	map - 8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 23 October 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy (Vice-Chair), 
Andre Bourne, Amanda De Ryk, Pat Raven, Alan Till, Paul Upex, James-J Walsh and 
Joan Reid 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jim Mallory  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

No interests were declared 

 
 

2. Minutes 
 

2. MINUTES (Item 2 on the Agenda) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 were not 
signed. It was asked that they be amended to reflect that Councillor 
Walsh had voted against and that Councillor Raven had abstained on 
the motion to grant planning permission for the proposal to develop 
233-241 Lewisham High Street SE13 6NQ, Item 3 on the agenda. 

 
3. 9 STAPLEHURST ROAD SE13 5ND 

3. 9 STAPLEHURST ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5ND (Item 3 on the 
Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
additional use of Unit A (Use Class A3) and Unit B (Use Class B1) to 
also include retail use (Use Class A1) on the ground floor, and change 
of use of B1 space at first floor level above Unit A to provide one, 2 
bedroom self contained residential flat (Use Class C3). The Planning 
Officer mentioned that Councillor Hooks, ward councillor for Lee Green, 
had sent an email, which was circulated to members before the 
meeting, asking that committee members raise appropriate questions 
with the Committee’s advisors, the applicant and local residents 
regarding the concerns that had been raised at the local meeting held 
on 10 September 2014. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr M Roe, the 
applicant’s agent, who said the site was within a local hub and that 
while there was concern that there may be an increase in competition 
amongst businesses in the hub, increase in competition was 



 

 

 

2 

encouraged as stated in the NPPF. He said that a condition requesting 
servicing details which would have to be discharged before the site was 
occupied, could be imposed. He asked that planning permission be 
granted.  

Councillor Mallory spoke under standing orders in opposition to the 
proposal. He said the change of use to retail would negatively impact on 
businesses in the hub and affect community cohesion. He also said 
servicing by delivery lorries would require constant enforcement which 
would be unmanageable. He felt that marketing of the current use had 
been inadequate, and asked members to thereby refuse the change of 
use. 

Upon deliberation whereby members agreed that the information 
provided on marketing of the site within its current Use Class and the 
information provided on deliveries and servicing of the unit was 
insufficient, Councillor De Ryk moved a motion to defer determination of 
the proposal until such information was provided. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Kennedy. 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Kennedy (Vice-Chair), 
Bourne, De Ryk, Raven, Upex, Till and Walsh. 

RESOLVED: that determination of planning application DC/14/87501 
be deferred pending the provision of: 

i. Further information regarding the marketing of the 
site within its current Use Class and; 

ii. Further information in relation to servicing of the 
proposed unit. 

Note: Members were dissatisfied that neither the Council’s 
Highway’s Engineer nor the applicant’s transport consultant were 
present to answer questions. 

 
 

4. 3A ELIOT PARK SE13 7EG 
 

4. 3A ELIOT PARK, LONDON, SE13 7EG (Item 4 on the Agenda)  

Councillor Amrani (Chair) informed Members that this item had been 
withdrawn prior to the meeting and therefore will not be considered by 
this Committee. 

 
 

5. 8 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NX 
 

5. 8 JERNINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5NX (Item 5 on the Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for construction 
of a single-storey rear extension, an extension to the rear roof slope 



 

 

 

3 

together with the installation of replacement double glazed timber 
sliding sash windows at ground floor level to the front, uPVC 
replacement windows to the rear, the formation of two new window 
openings in the flank elevation of the rear addition, roof lights in the 
front, side and rear and roof slopes and alterations to the front entrance 
steps.  

The Planning Officer mentioned that pre-application advice had been 
given which the applicant had minded with some exceptions. and that 
while officer’s find the proposal as presented acceptable, it was 
recommended that a condition be imposed with regards to the front of 
the property. 

Following deliberation Councillor Till moved the motion to accept the 
officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. The motion was seconded by Councillor Bourne.  

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Kennedy (Vice-Chair), 
Bourne, Raven, Upex and Till. 

AGAINST: Councillor Walsh and De Ryk 

ABSTAINED: Councillor Amrani (Chair) 

RESOLVED: that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED in 
respect to planning application DC/14/88150, subject to 
conditions as stated in the report and condition 5 added 
as follows: 

Condition 5 
 
(a) Notwithstanding the information shown on drawing 

213_8JR_P200  Revision A hereby permitted, full 
particulars including drawings, sections and 
details of materials of the treatment of the 
proposed front entrance steps shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority before any work is carried out in relation 
to that part of the development. 

 
(b) The works shall be carried out in full accordance 

with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority 
may be satisfied as to the external appearance of the 
building and to comply with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) 
and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
Councillor Kennedy further asked that attendance at meetings be 
updated immediately after the meetings. 



 

 

 

4 

 

The meeting ended at 9:15pm 

 


